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TIPS ON LANE DISCIPLINE

While it may seem like an inconvenience, the fact is that you have to share

the road with others, including taxies, buses and other motorist.

Running late for work or a certain schedule and having being held in a traffic

gridlocks during rush hours, it is common to see most road users putting up

impatience by exhibiting reckless attitude such as lane swerving, over

speeding, tailgating moving bumper to bumper and other forms of dangerous

driving leading to fatal crashes.

To make your journey smoother and safer consider few tips on lane

discipline.

1. Be considerate and show a caring attitude towards other motorist.

2. Keep your position always at the center of your lane and avoid hanging to

the left or right of your lane.

3. On the high ways with multiple lanes, keep to the right and allow faster

vehicles to use the lane left to you.

4. It is safer to overtake by the left side.

5. Use your indicator before any lane changes, check properly around

you and make sure you can change safely.

6. Position yourself in the correct lane early and avoid unnecessary changes.

7. At intersection always align yourself at the position of intended direction

so as to avoid cutting across and in front of other traffic participants.

8. When lane merges in dense traffic, the zip-lock system is to be applied,

meaning left vehicles goes, then the right ones, then the left ones and so on.

9. Always avoid u-turn at non designated points.

10. Avoid falling prey to common distractions like use of phones, rubbernecking

when passing crash scene or road blocks, adjusting radio set, looking for

dropped items etc.

Safe drive…
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Operations

S/N ZONE NO OF ZONAL 

COMMANDS

NO OF SECTOR 

COMMANDS

NO OF UNIT 

COMMANDS

NO OF 

OUTPOST

TOTAL NO OF 

FORMATIONS

1. RS1, Kaduna 1 4 25 8 38
2. RS2, Lagos 1 2 19 4 30
3. RS3, Yola 1 3 10 0 14
4. RS4, Jos 1 3 16 0 20
5. RS5, Benin 1 3 20 2 26
6. RS6, P/Harcourt 1 4 14 2 21
7. RS7, Gwagwalada 1 2 19 12 33
8. RS8, Ilorin 1 3 19 2 25
9. RS9, Enugu 1 4 17 0 22
10. RS10, Sokoto 1 3 8 1 13
11. RS11, Osogbo 1 3 20 2 26
12. RS12, Bauchi 1 3 11 0 15

TOTAL 12 37 198 33 280

Table 1: Distribution Of FRSC Commands

Table 2: Total War on Critical Offences  (TOWCO)

Chart 1:Chart Illustrating Total War on Critical Offences (TOWCO) 
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S/
N

ZONE TOTAL ARREST PERCENTAGE (%)

1 RS1, Kaduna 7894 10

2 RS2, Lagos 14292 18

3 RS3, Yola 1609 2

4 RS4, Jos 4800 6

5 RS5, Benin 8333 11

6 RS6, P/H 7433 9

7 RS7, Gwagwalada 8897 11

8 RS8, Ilorin 5177 7

9 RS9, Enugu 6117 8

10 RS10, Sokoto 2069 3

11 RS11, Osogbo 8501 11

12 RS12, Bauchi 3566 5

TOTAL 78,688 100
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Table 3: SUMMARY OF OFFENDERS/OFFENCES

Chart 2: Chart Illustrating Offenders/Offences

FRSC Statistical Digest 6

S/N ZONE TOTAL OFFENDERS % TOTAL OFFENCES % 

1. RS1, Kaduna 13,857 12 14,843 12

2. RS2, Lagos 88,386 79 21,955 18

3. RS3, Yola 2,448 2 2,772 2

4. RS4, Jos 7650 7 8,256 7

5. RS5, Benin 12,235 11 14,759 12

6. RS6, P/Harcourt 9,862 9 11,454 9

7. RS7, Gwarimpa 11,715 11 12,657 10

8. RS8, Ilorin 6,689 6 7,132 6

9. RS9, Enugu 8,348 7 8,822 7

10. RS10, Sokoto 3,386 3 3,760 3

11. RS11, Osogbo 11,256 10 12,750 10

12. RS12, Bauchi 4,935 4 5,259 4

TOTAL
111,468 100 124,419 100
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Table 4: General Admin Activities 

Admin and Human Resources

Chart 3: General Admin Activities
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No Treated

No Received

S/N Activity/Programme No Received No Treated No Outstanding

a. Application for Change of Name 30 30 0

b.
Request for Permission to get 
married/staff wedding proposal form.

167 167 0

c. Application for Annual leave. 157 157 0

d. Application for Maternity leave. 78 78 0

e. Application for Pass 28 28 0

f. Notification of Death 16 16 0

g. Incoming Mails 1444 1444 0

h. Outgoing Mails 1245 1245 0

l. Total 3165 3165 0
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Table 5: Disciplinary Cases Treated

Chart 4: Chart Illustrating Disciplinary Cases Treated 
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S/N TYPES OF AWARD 1
st

Q 2
nd

Q 3
rd

Q 4th Q Total

1 Queries 7 13 4 23 47

2 Review to CM 62 58 67 100 287

3 Major Entry 185 109 101 156 551

4 Minor Entry  18 5 11 15 49

5 Loss of Seniority 9 5 9 8 31

6 Reduction in Rank  1 0 8 0 9

7
Discharged and 
Acquitted 

47 41 33 45 166

8 Appeals 23 5 0 7 35

9 Warning letter 12 20 17 13 62

10 Reprimand 13 10 2 3 28

11
Termination of 
Appointment (TA) 

23 12 15 24 74

12 Lifting of salary 0 2 0 0 2

13 Severe Reprimand 2 6 7 0 15

14 Stoppage of salary 2 33 0 0 35

15
Response to 
Query 

4 0 0 0 4
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Finance and Accounts Department

INCOMING REQUESTS FOR VARIATION 
OF 

STAFF SALARIES (Officers)

NO. 
RECEIVED

NO. TREATED ON-GOING

1st Quarter 2017
28 28 0

2nd Quarter 2017
64 64 0

3rd Quarter 2017 37 37 0

4th Quarter 2017 29 29 0

Table 6: Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Officers)

Chart 5: Chart Illustrating Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Officers)
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Table 7: Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Marshals)

Chart 6: Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Marshals)

INCOMING REQUESTS FOR VARIATION 
OF 

STAFF SALARIES (Marshals)

NO. 
RECEIVED

NO. TREATED ON-GOING

1st Quarter 2017
242 242 0

2nd Quarter 2017
226 226 0

3rd Quarter 2017 257 257 0

4th Quarter 2017
291 291 0

1st Quarter

2017

2nd  Quarter

2017

3rd Quarter

2017

4th Quarter

2017

NO. RECEIVED 242 226 257 291

NO. TREATED 242 226 257 291

ON-GOING 0 0 0 0
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Table 8: Summary of Transfer Allowances Activities

TRANSFER ALLOWANCE COMPUTATION
NO. 

RECEIVED
NO. 

COMPUTED
ON-GOING

1st Quarter 2017
705 705 0

2nd Quarter 2017
110 110 0

3rd Quarter 2017 7 7 0

4th Quarter 2017
464 465 0

Chart 7: Summary of Transfer Allowances Activities

NO. RECEIVED NO. COMPUTED ON-GOING

1st Quarter 2017 705 705 0

2nd Quarter 2017 110 110 0

3rd Quarter 2017 7 7 0

4th Quarter 2017 464 465 0
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Table 9: Table Showing National Drivers License (NDL) Production.

Motor Vehicle Administration 

S/N State
No of Production 

1st Q
No of Production 

2nd Q
No of Production 

3rd Q
No Production 

4th Q

1 Abia 2,577 4,524 4,087 4,760

2 Adamawa 1,695 1,329 1,434 1,410

3 Akwa-Ibom 1,599 4,421 3,805 3,292

4 Anambra 4,481 6,522 6,923 6,988

5 Bauchi 1,205 1,155 979 2,092

6 Bayelsa 2,663 2,769 3,474 3,735

7 Benue 1,396 820 1,071 1,658

8 Borno 1,465 1,163 1,472 1,952

9 Cross-River 656 1378 1770 1707

10 Delta 8,016 9,778 11,326 9,294

11 Ebonyi 1,938 1,642 1,595 1,924

12 Edo 6,800 6,782 6,883 8,024

13 Ekiti 1,348 1,878 2,091 1,129

14 Enugu 6,611 6,641 6,805 5,972

15 FCT 15,873 19,806 19,003 21,543

16 Gombe 1,529 1,462 1,951 1,652

17 Imo 3,736 4,937 5,735 3,646

18 Jigawa 722 609 467 557

19 Kaduna 4,245 6,842 7,441 8,696

20 Kano 4,876 4,751 4,712 5,127

21 Katsina 1,797 1,286 1,489 1,846

22 Kebbi 480 431 420 542

23 Kogi 1,858 1,709 898 1,399

24 Kwara 3,218 4,026 3,112 3,133

25 Lagos 88,007 62,678 57,437 57,945

26 Nasarawa 3,786 2,908 3,076 2,860

27 Niger 1,977 2,552 1,838 2,011

28 Ogun 11,215 11,290 9,895 10,563

29 Ondo 4,596 4,140 4,479 4,125

30 Osun 2,257 4,182 3,333 3,487

31 Oyo 10,720 16,384 12,434 11,899

32 Plateau 3,096 3,226 4,381 4,201

33 Rivers 11,623 11,494 11,011 11,969

34 Sokoto 977 809 822 998

35 Taraba 613 698 655 831

36 Yobe 529 663 659 868

37 Zamfara 556 375 416 421

Total 220,736 218,060 209,379 214,256
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Chart 8: National Driver License production
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Table 10: Showing Comparative Analysis of NDL production between 
4th Qtr 2016 and 4th Qtr 2017

4th QUARTER 2016 4th QUARTER 2017

180,866 214,256

Chart 9: Showing Comparative Analysis of NDL production between 
4th Qtr 2016 and 4th Qtr 2017
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Table 11: Table Showing NDL Production by  Categories

Legend

PRV : Private         NP: No Produced         COMM: Commercial          M/C : Motorcycle

S/N STATE PRV COMM M/C DIP TOTAL
1 ABIA 4,244 516 0 0 4,760

2 ADAMAWA 1,200 210 0 0 1,410

3 AKWA-IBOM 3,000 292 0 0 3,292

4 ANAMBRA 6,506 482 0 0 6,988

5 BAUCHI 1,804 288 0 0 2,092

6 BAYELSA 3,403 332 0 0 3,735

7 BENUE 1,500 158 0 0 1,658

8 BORNO 1,700 252 0 0 1,952

9
CROSS 
RIVER 1,400 307 0 0 1,707

10 DELTA 8,800 494 0 0 9,294

11 EBONYI 1,600 324 0 0 1,924

12 EDO 7,700 324 0 0 8,024

13 EKITI 801 328 0 0 1,129

14 ENUGU 5,500 472 0 0 5,972

15 FCT 19,306 2,237 0 0 21,543

16 GOMBE 1,300 352 0 0 1,652

17 IMO 3,300 346 0 0 3,646

18 JIGAWA 450 107 0 0 557

19 KADUNA 7,000 1,696 0 0 8,696

20 KANO 4,200 927 0 0 5,127

21 KATSINA 1,620 226 0 0 1,846

22 KEBBI 427 115 0 0 542

23 KOGI 1,180 219 0 0 1,399

24 KWARA 2,800 333 0 0 3,133

25 LAGOS 51,821 6,124 0 0 57,945

26 NASARAWA 2,661 199 0 0 2,860

27 NIGER 1,636 375 0 0 2,011

28 OGUN 8,900 1,663 0 0 10,563

29 ONDO 3,600 525 0 0 4,125

30 OSUN 3,103 384 0 0 3,487

31 OYO 10,500 1,399 0 0 11,899

32 PLATEAU 3,800 401 0 0 4,201

33 RIVERS 11,061 908 0 0 11,969

34 SOKOTO 850 148 0 0 998

35 TARABA 700 131 0 0 831

36 YOBE 806 62 0 0 868

37 ZAMFARA 375 46 0 0 421

TOTAL 190,554 23,702 0 0 214,256
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Table 12: NDL Produced by Age / Sex Classification

S/N STATE
AGE GROUP SEX

TOTAL
GRP1 GRP2 GRP3 TOTAL MALE FEMALE

1 ABIA 1,646 1,915 1,199 4,760 3,544 1,216 4,760

2 ADAMAWA 519 561 330 1,410 1,100 310 1,410

3 AKWA-IBOM 1,106 1,414 772 3,292 2,900 392 3,292

4 ANAMBRA 2,692 2,443 1,853 6,988 6,006 982 6,988

5 BAUCHI 835 790 467 2,092 1,804 288 2,092

6 BAYELSA 1,460 1,301 974 3,735 2,933 802 3,735

7 BENUE 656 580 422 1,658 1,500 158 1,658

8 BORNO 772 733 447 1,952 1,700 252 1,952

9 CROSS RIVER 635 624 448 1,707 1,400 307 1,707

10 DELTA 3,467 3,261 2,566 9,294 7,581 1,713 9,294

11 EBONYI 757 689 478 1,924 1,600 324 1,924

12 EDO 3,030 2,938 2,056 8,024 7,000 1,024 8,024

13 EKITI 479 455 195 1,129 801 328 1,129

14 ENUGU 1,948 2,613 1,411 5,972 5,030 942 5,972

15 FCT 6,727 9,450 5,366 21,543 15,006 6,537 21,543

16 GOMBE 614 598 440 1,652 1,300 352 1,652

17 IMO 1,363 1,500 783 3,646 3,100 546 3,646

18 JIGAWA 202 215 140 557 450 107 557

19 KADUNA 2,690 4,111 1,895 8,696 6,500 2,196 8,696

20 KANO 1,981 1,982 1,164 5,127 4,200 927 5,127

21 KATSINA 633 759 454 1,846 1,520 326 1,846

22 KEBBI 199 193 150 542 427 115 542

23 KOGI 713 322 364 1,399 1,080 319 1,399

24 KWARA 1,411 1,215 507 3,133 2,700 433 3,133

25 LAGOS 20,562 21,451 15,932 57,945 41,821 16,124 57,945

26 NASARAWA 965 1,166 729 2,860 2,561 299 2,860

27 NIGER 830 717 464 2,011 1,636 375 2,011

28 OGUN 3,270 4,528 2,765 10,563 7,929 2,634 10,563

29 ONDO 1,514 1,787 824 4,125 3,500 625 4,125

30 OSUN 1,237 1,542 708 3,487 3,003 484 3,487

31 OYO 4,482 4,940 2,477 11,899 10,000 1,899 11,899

32 PLATEAU 1,233 2,270 698 4,201 3,600 601 4,201

33 RIVERS 3,622 5,682 2,665 11,969 10,092 1,877 11,969

34 SOKOTO 318 483 197 998 850 148 998

35 TARABA 280 372 179 831 600 231 831

36 YOBE 261 394 213 868 750 118 868

37 ZAMFARA 146 187 88 421 345 76 421

TOTAL 75,255 86,181 52,820 214,256 167,869 46,387 214,256
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Table 13: NDL Produced by Class.

S/N STATE
CLASSES

A B C D E F G H J TOTAL

1 ABIA 0 4,244 0 0 516 0 0 0 0 4,760

2 ADAMAWA 0 1,200 0 0 210 0 0 0 0 1,410

3 AKWA-IBOM 0 3,000 0 0 292 0 0 0 0 3,292

4 ANAMBRA 0 6,506 0 0 482 0 0 0 0 6,988

5 BAUCHI 0 1,804 0 0 288 0 0 0 0 2,092

6 BAYELSA 0 3,403 0 0 332 0 0 0 0 3,735

7 BENUE 0 1,500 0 0 158 0 0 0 0 1,658

8 BORNO 0 1,700 0 0 252 0 0 0 0 1,952

9 CROSS RIVER 0 1,400 0 0 307 0 0 0 0 1,707

10 DELTA 0 8,800 0 0 494 0 0 0 0 9,294

11 EBONYI 0 1,600 0 0 324 0 0 0 0 1,924

12 EDO 0 7,700 0 0 324 0 0 0 0 8,024

13 EKITI 0 801 0 0 328 0 0 0 0 1,129

14 ENUGU 0 5,500 0 0 472 0 0 0 0 5,972

15 FCT 0 19,306 0 0 2,237 0 0 0 0 21,543

16 GOMBE 0 1,300 0 0 352 0 0 0 0 1,652

17 IMO 0 3,300 0 0 346 0 0 0 0 3,646

18 JIGAWA 0 450 0 0 107 0 0 0 0 557

19 KADUNA 0 7,000 0 0 1,696 0 0 0 0 8,696

20 KANO 0 4,200 0 0 927 0 0 0 0 5,127

21 KATSINA 0 1,620 0 0 226 0 0 0 0 1,846

22 KEBBI 0 427 0 0 115 0 0 0 0 542

23 KOGI 0 1,180 0 0 219 0 0 0 0 1,399

24 KWARA 0 2,800 0 0 333 0 0 0 0 3,133

25 LAGOS 0 51,821 0 0 6,124 0 0 0 0 57,945

26 NASARAWA 0 2,661 0 0 199 0 0 0 0 2,860

27 NIGER 0 1,636 0 0 375 0 0 0 0 2,011

28 OGUN 0 8,900 0 0 1,663 0 0 0 0 10,563

29 ONDO 0 3,600 0 0 525 0 0 0 0 4,125

30 OSUN 0 3,103 0 0 384 0 0 0 0 3,487

31 OYO 0 10,500 0 0 1,399 0 0 0 0 11,899

32 PLATEAU 0 3,800 0 0 401 0 0 0 0 4,201

33 RIVERS 0 11,061 0 0 908 0 0 0 0 11,969

34 SOKOTO 0 850 0 0 148 0 0 0 0 998

35 TARABA 0 700 0 0 131 0 0 0 0 831

36 YOBE 0 806 0 0 62 0 0 0 0 868

37 ZAMFARA 0 375 0 0 46 0 0 0 0 421

TOTAL 0 190,554 0 0 23,702 0 0 0 0 214,256
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Table 14: Table Showing Comparative Analysis of NDL production between 
4th Qtr  2016 and 4th Qtr  2017

Chart 10: Table Showing Comparative Analysis of NDL production 
between 4th Qtr  2016 and 4th Qtr  2017

QUARTER 

CATEGORY

TOTALPRIVATE COMMERCIAL MOTORCYCLE

4TH   QTR, 2016 165,140 15,746 0 180,886

4TH   QTR, 2017 190,554 23,702 0 214,256

DIFFERENCE 25,414 7,956 0 33,370

% 15.39% 50.53% 0.00% 18.45%
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S/N Category 4th quarter 2016 4th quart. 2017
DIFFERENC

E

1 Government Motor Vehicle 904 740 -164

2 Government Articulated 0 0 0

3 Private Motor Vehicle 32,913 33,381 468

4 Commercial Motor Vehicle 8,834 8,799 -35

5 Articulated 20 286 266

6 Fancy 157 182 25

7 Out of Series 48 38 -10

8 Military/Paramillitary 434 203 -231

9 FG 341 642 301

10 Diplomatic 193 103 -90

Rep 84 0 -84

Comp 35 119 84

11 Dealer 84 136 52

Sub Total 44,047 44,629 582

Motorcycle

1 Government Motor Cycle 200 1373 1,173

2 Private Motor Cycle 10,795 26,464 15,669

3 Commercial Motor Cycle 10,730 20,201 9,471

4 Military/Paramillitary Motor Cycle 0 0 0

5 Fancy 0 15 15

6 FG 64 194 130

7 Dealer 2 0 -2

Sub Total 21,791 48,247 26,456

Reprint (NULS, Lagos)

1Motor Vehicle 46 70 24

2Motor Cycle 9 7 -2

Sub Total 55 77 22

Total Production

a Motor Vehicle 44,047 44,629 582

b Motorcycle 21,791 48,247 26,456

c Reprint 55 77 22

Grand Total 65,893 92,953 27,060

Table 15: Table Showing Comparative Analysis of Number Plate production 
between  4th Qtr 2016 and 4th Qtr 2017 



Corps Legal Office 

Table 16: Summary of Activities  
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S/N

Subject Matter Activities Frequenc

y for 1st

Q

Frequency 

for 2nd Q

Frequenc

y for 3rd

Q

Frequenc

y for 4th

Q

1
Number of Mobile Court 
sessions conducted within 
the quarter

Mobile Court 
Session

318 155 287 320

2
Number of offenders 
convicted and acquitted in 
Mobile Courts

Prosecuted              10323 3298 7080 1529

convicted                   9371 0 0 1428

Acquitted                 952 296 813 101

3
Number of cases pending in 
regular Courts

173 173 159 178 168

Civil cases                  98 84 92 68

Criminal cases:           75 75 78 100

4
Number of cases prosecuted 
by the Corps including Cases 
on Appeal

Criminal                            75 0 92 76

5
Number of cases on 
Appeal

Appeal (Civil)                         1 10 10 0

6
Number of cases against the 
Corps

Cases 97 0 92 92

7

Number of cases won/lost  in 
regular Courts

No. of cases 
won:(civil)   

5 14 3 14

No. of case 
lost:(Civil)       

1 3 2 2

8
Number of cases settled via 
Alternative Dispute 
Resolution(ADR)

Concluded/
Pending                                                                          

1 2 5 0

9
Number of overstayed 
vehicles auctioned in the 
quarter under review. 

Vehicles:                           41 0 0 0

10

Number of MOUS, Tenancy 
Agreements and other 
Consultancy agreements 
prepared and 

Prepared: 49 34 42 43

Executed: 37 26 0 42
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Table 17: Patients Attended to by FRSC Hospitals and Roadside Clinics Nationwide

Corps Medical and Rescue Office

S/N COMMAND RTC Cases Medical Cases

1 RS1.16 KAKAU 30 110

2 RS1.17/BYERO 45 26

3 RS1.25 CHIROMAWA 22 145

4 RS1.33 KOZA
20 14

5 RS2.2 ITORI 7 139

6 RS2.25 SGM 60 83

7 RS3.13 GIREI 9 84

8 RS4.13 H/KIBO 47 65

9 RS4.23 K/ALA 15 134

10 RS4.24 ALIADE 4 169

11 RS4.3 SHABU 2 33

12 RS5.12OLUKU 61 306

13 RS5.23 I/UKU 12 42

14 RS5.33 NTEJE 29 157

15 RS6.11 ELEME 0 112

16 RS7.12 ABAJI 1 172

17 RS7.21 MOKWA 1 130

18 RS8.11 B/SAADU 0 19

19 RS8.12 OMU ARAN 0 55

20 RS8.15 OLOORU
45 186

21 RS8.34 ZARIAGI 7 39

22 RS9.32  KM 78 ABA 0 100

23 RS10.31 T. MAFARA
10 90

24 RS11.12 ILESHA
29 181

25 RS11.13 I/IJESHA 15 255

26 RS12.13 ALKALERI
0 99

27 RS12.14 MAINOCK
4 220

TOTAL
475 3165
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Chart 11: RTC Cases and Medical Cases Chart illustrating Summary of Patients 
Attended to
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Table 18: EASS Reported RTC Cases

ZEBRA UNITS RTC VEH. INVOLVED PEOPLE KILLED 
PEOPLE 

INJURED 
PEOPLE 

INVOLVED 

ZEBRA 1 OLD PARADE GROUND 30 51 5 48 130

ZEBRA 2 FEDERAL SECRETARIAT 23 42 1 30 100

ZEBRA 3, ABUJA CITY GATE 16 31 4 14 78

ZEBRA 4 KUBWA ROAD 11 19 0 7 37

ZEBRA 5 KEFFI BY FLY OVER 43 70 10 112 298

ZEBRA 6 YANGOJE 33 45 16 144 270

ZEBRA 7 SABON WUSE 29 38 7 62 155

ZEBRA 8 GIRI JUNCTION 14 21 5 26 66

ZEBRA 9 KOTON KARFE 18 41 2 89 240

ZEBRA 10 BARDE JUNCTION 9 12 1 19 53

ZEBRA 11 MARARABAN JAMA'A 5 9 3 14 30

ZEBRA 12 KUBGO -NYANYA ROAD 14 34 1 36 133

ZEBRA 13 GEGU  KOGI STATE 18 23 8 80 166

ZEBRA 14, AIRPORT JUNCTION GOMBE 14 22 2 38 63

ZEBRA 15 KATARI KADUNA STATE 11 15 4 24 75

ZEBRA 16 ABAJI FCT 41 62 13 101 284

ZEBRA 17 KUDU, NIGER STATE, MINNA 7 9 0 6 13

ZEBRA 18 OWAN  ESEGIE  EDO STATE 10 16 5 62 94

ZEBRA 19 IPETU  IJESA, OSUN STATE 16 28 5 69 143

ZEBRA 20 OWO JUNCTION, ONDO STATE 82 44 4 69 133

ZEBRA 21 ILARA MOKIN ONDO STATE 0 0 0 0 0

ZEBRA 22  SHUWARIN  JIGAWA STATE 18 21 26 35 95

ZEBRA 23 AIRPORT ROAD ILORIN KWARA STATE 10
13 5 19 42

ZEBRA 24 MUTUM BIYU TARABA STATE 19 26 22 81 154

ZEBRA 25 GOSHEN CITY 26 37 4 43 166

ZEBRA 26, CHAM GOMBE STATE 14 20 10 61 96

ZEBRA 27 DOKA  KDUNA STATE 17 21 8 69 116

ZEBRA 28 JOS BY-PASS PLATEAU STATE 11 21 1 38 81

ZEBRA 29  ALKALERRI, BAUCHI STATE 12 19 1 34 68

ZEBRA 30 TORO/MAGAMA,BAUCHI STATE 12 19 3 69 89

ZEBRA 31 ABAKALIKI EBONYI STATE 11 22 6 29 72

ZEBRA 32 ABAKALIKI ROAD ENUGU STATE 2 3 1 18 19

ZEBRA 33 YAHE, CROSS RIVER STATE 2 1 1 5 6

ZEBRA 34 ZUBA, FCT 17 29 4 50 168

ZEBRA 35  ZARIA TOLL GATE , KADUNA STATE 10 16 6 34 90

ZEBRA 36 CHIROMAWA, KANO STATE 23 33 12 124 205

ZEBRA 37  OGUNMAKIN, OGUN STATE 10 17 6 53 76

ZEBRA 38 5 8 1 7 19

ZEBRA 39 2 2 0 8 15

ZEBRA 40 9 13 1 14 39

ZEBRA 41 KADUNA AIRPORT ROAD 3 7 1 19 34

TOTAL 677 980 215 1860 4211
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Chart 12: RTC Cases
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Table 19: Contact Numbers of FRSC Hospitals and Roadside Clinics Nationwide

NUMBER OF ROAD SIDE CLINICS

CLINIC LOCATION Officer Phone Number EMAIL ADDRESS

1KAKAU RS1.16

07030987579; 
08077690020; 
08056799948 rs1.16kakau@frsc.gov.ng

2KOZA RS 1.33
0815179036; 08033854395; 
08036548987 

3ALKALERI RS 11.12 08188710459 rs12.13alkaleri@frsc.gov.ng

4BIRNIN YERO RS 1.17 08056294102 rs1.17birninyero@frsc.gov.ng

5KASTINA-ALA RS 4.23 08056294205 rs4.23kastinaala@frsc.gov.ng

6CHIROMAWA RS 1.5
08058928177; 
08077690025 rs1.25chiromawa@frsc.gov.ng

7HAWANKIBO RS 4.13 08056294204 rs4.13hawankibo@frsc.gov.ng

8SHABU RS 4.3
08130152537; 
08034874667 rs4.33nasarawa@frsc.gov.ng

9ABAJI RS 7.12 08056294298 rs7.12abaji@frsc.gov.ng

10ZARIAGI RS 8.34
08077690834; 
08064156075 rs8.34zariagi@frsc.gov.ng

11
TALATA 
MAFARA RS 10.31 08077690131 rs10.31talatamafara@frsc.gov.ng

12GIREI RS 3.13 08056294176 rs3.13girei@frsc.gov.ng

13SAGAMU RS 2.25
08056294137; 
07037736325 rs2.25sagamu@frsc.gov.ng

14ITORI RS 2.28

08056799859; 
08152695393; 
08056294158 rs2.28.itori@frsc.gov.ng

15ALIADE RS 4.24 0806346979; 08077690424 rs4.24aliade@frsc.gov.ng

16OLOORU RS 8.15 08056294338 rs8.15olooru@frsc.gov.ng

17OLUKU RS 5.12 08056294234 rs5.12okada@frsc.gov.ng

18NTEJE RS 5.33

08033313607; 
08056294236; 
08077690533 rs5.33nteje@frsc.gov.ng

19ISELE-UKU RS 5.23 08056294235 rs5.23iseleuku@frsc.gov.ng

20ELEME RS 6.13
08077690611; 
08077690663 rs6.13eleme@frsc.gov.ng

21OMU-ARAN RS 8.12
08032780487; 
08077690812 

oo.ayodeji@frsc.gov.ng/rs 8.12 
omuaran@frsc.gov.ng

22BODE SAADU RS 8.11
08034182437; 
08056294337 rs8.11bodesaadu@frsc.gov.ng

23MOKWA RS 7.21 08056294299 rs7.21mokwa@frsc.gov.ng

24ILESHA RS 11.12

07035520349; 
08073091025; 
08077690192 rs11.12ilesha@frsc.gov.ng

25
IPETU-
IJESHA RS 11.13 08056294430 rs11.13ipetuijesha@frsc.gov.ng

26KM 78 RS 9.32

mailto:rs4.33nasarawa@frsc.gov.ng
mailto:abaji@frsc.gov.ng
mailto:rs10.31talatamafara@frsc.gov.ng
mailto:rs8.11bodesaadu@frsc.gov.ng
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Table 20:  Emergency Ambulance Service Scheme (EASS) Zebra 1-37)
Zebra Locations

ZEBRA ZEBRA LOCATION CUG NUMBER

ZEBRA 1, OLD PARADE GROUND AREA 10 GARKI, ABUJA 8077690898

ZEBRA 2, CBD OPPOSITE FEDERAL SECRETARIAT ABUJA 8077690897

ZEBRA 3, CITY GATE, ABUJA 8077690896

ZEBRA 4, KUBWA ROAD, ABUJA 8077690899

ZEBRA 5, KEFFI BY FLY OVER, NASSARAWA STATE 8077690126

ZEBRA 6, YANGOJE, ALONG LOKOJA ROAD FCT ABUJA 8073374912

ZEBRA 7, SABON WUSE, ALONG KADUNA ROAD NIGER STATE 8056294319

ZEBRA 8, GIRI JUNCTION ALONG GWAGWALADA ZUBA ROAD 
ABUJA.

8151790087

ZEBRA 9, KOTON KARFE KOGI STATE 8151790088

ZEBRA 10, BARDE JUNCTION ALONG JOS ROAD KADUNA STATE 8151790089

ZEBRA 11, MARARABAN JAMA’A ROUND ABOUT JOS 8151790090

ZEBRA 12, KUGBO, NYANYA ROAD BY KARU FLY OVER ABUJA 8151790091

ZEBRA 13, GEGU, KOGI STATE. 8150654679

ZEBRA 14, AIRPORT JUNCTION ALONG BAUCHI GOMBE ROAD, 
GOMBE STATE

8150654680

ZEBRA 15, KATARI, KADUNA STATE 8150654681

ZEBRA 16, ABAJI, FCT. 8150654682

ZEBRA 17, KUDU, NIGER STATE 8150654683

ZEBRA 18, OWAN ESEGIE EDO STATE 8150654684

ZEBRA 19, IPETU IJESA, OSUN STATE 8150654685

ZEBRA 20 OWO JUNCTION, ONDO STATE 8150564686

ZEBRA 21 ILARA MOKIN ONDO STATE 8150564687

ZEBRA 22 SHUWARIN, JIGAWA STATE 8058298541

ZEBRA 23 AIR PORT ROAD, ILORIN KWARA STATE 8058298542

ZEBRA 24 MUTUM BIYU, TARABA STATE 8058298543

ZEBRA 25 BY WOLE SOYINKA FRSC HOUSING ESTATE SIGN 
POST GOSHEN

9053976950

ZEBRA 26 CHAM , GOMBE SATATE 9053976951

ZEBRA 27 DOKA, KADUNA STATE 9053976952

ZEBRA 28 JOS BY-PASS  PLATEAU STATE 9053976953

ZEBRA 29 ALKALERI, BAUCHI STATE 9053976954

ZEBRA 30 TORO/MAGAMA, BAUCHI STATE 9053976955

ZEBRA 31 ABAKALIKI, EBONYI STATE 9053976956

ZEBRA 32 ABAKALIKI ROAD ENUGU STATE 9053976957

ZEBRA 33 YAHE, CROSS RIVER STATE 9053976958

ZEBRA34 ZUBA, FCT 9053976959

ZEBRA 35 ZARIA TOLL GATE, KADUNA STATE 9053976960

ZEBRA 36 CHIROMAWA, KANO STATE 9053976961

ZEBRA 37 OGUNMAKIN, OGUN STATE 9053976962



Table 21: Details Of Public Education Activities 
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Corps Public Education Office

LEGEND:
RP: Radio Programme
TVP: TV Programme
NPP: News Paper Publication
MPR: Motor Park Rallies
NDL: Lecture on NDL
ADV: Advocacy Visit
DPE: Domesticated Public Education

SN COMMA
ND

FREQUENCY OF ACTIVITIES

RP TVP NPP MPR ADV DPE R/SHOW NDL

1 RS1HQ 243 24 4 39 1 32 0 0

2 RS2HQ 461 45 42 335 69 334 54 0

3 RS3HQ 61 72 6 23 0 114 0 0

4 RS4HQ 86 48 5 18 2 48 0 0

5 RS5HQ 132 121 17 79 0 265 0 0

6 RS6HQ 175 103 62 185 0 150 0 0

7 RS7HQ 52 21 44 41 0 37 0 0

8 RS8HQ 352 53 27 215 16 101 0 1329

9 RS9HQ 103 35 5 199 0 96 0 4

10 RS10HQ 85 113 3 155 0 140 0 0

11 RS11HQ 301 112 8 357 89 241 16 99

12 RS12HQ 73 28 0 48 0 36 0 0

2124 775 223 1694 177 1594 70 1432



Table 22: Comparative analysis of Public Education Activities

Chart 13: 

LEGEND:
RP: Radio Programme
TVP: TV Programme
NPP: News Paper Publication
MPR: Motor Park Rallies
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Illustration of Comparative analysis of Public Education Activities

Program of 
Activity RP TVP NPP MPR ADV DPE TOT R/SHOW NDL 

Frequency 
1ST Q 2236 767 199 1432 434 1474 0 298 5151

Frequency 
2ND Q

5877 1845 644 7299 1753 3283 0 88761 110605

Frequency
3RD Q 1851 518 202 1360 536 1259 0 276 3990

Frequency
4th Q 2124 775 223 1694 177 1594 0 70 1432

Total 12088 3905 1268 11785 2900 7610 0 89405 121178
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Corps Transport and Standardization Office
Table 23: Comparative Summary of Fleet Operators’ Travel 
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Table 25: Comparative Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators

Quarterly 

Comparison

Fleet 

Operators 

Registered

Passenger 

Travelled

Vehicle 

Travelled

Luxury 

Bus 

Travelled

Advocacy 

Visit

Kilometres

Covered

First Quarter, 

2017 36 26,483,829 1,914,943 11,133 10,585 954,811,236 

Second 

Quarter, 2017 40 28,288,866 2,133,509 9,915 10,821 616,212,542

Third Quarter, 

2017 43 23,533,894 1,963,109 9,321 12,447 501,954,183

Fourth 

Quarter, 2017 54 21,528,720 1,614,147 13,891 11,035 472,193,357

Quarterly 

Comparison

Number Of 

Cases

Number 

Killed

Number 

Injured

Total 

Casualties

Number Of Persons 

Involved

First Quarter, 

2017 86 61 349 410 1023

Second 

Quarter, 2017
66 50 370 420 777

Third Quarter, 

2017
53 64 295 359 602

Fourth 

Quarter, 2017
55 65 310 375 710

Chart 14: Comparative Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators
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Table 26: Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators
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S/NO FLEET OPERATOR

NUMBER 

OF CASES

NUMBER 

KILLED

NUMBER 

INJURED

TOTAL 

CASUALTIES

NUMBER OF 

PERSONS 

INVOLVED

1 DANGOTE GROUP 13 22 46 68 112

2 PEACEMASS TRANSIT 3 1 10 11 50

3 BENUE LINKS 2 1 5 6 17

4 ENTRACO 2 2 6 8 26

5

SOKOTO STATE TRANSPORT 

AUTHORITY 2 3 21 24 28

6 ATCO ENT. NIG. LTD ZARIA 1 0 2 2 2

7

BALCOOL ICE  LTD/YOUNG 

SHALL GROW 1 0 2 2 2

8 BORNO EMIRATE COUNCIL 1 7 5 12 12

9 BORNO EXPRESS 1 3 12 15 15

10 COCA COLA 1 0 6 6 6

11 ECO BUS 1 1 1 2 36

12

FEDERAL URBAN MASS 

TRANSIT 1 6 2 8 10

13 FGN ASSISTED  MASS SCHME 1 0 6 6 22

14 FIRS 1 0 2 2 5

15 FRSC 1 0 5 5 14

16 GOMBE LINE 1 2 19 21 21

17 GUINESS PLC 1 0 3 3 4

18 HONOURABLE INTER ACADAMY 1 0 20 20 40

19 IFESINACHI MASS TRANSIT 1 1 0 1 13

20 KANO LINE 1 0 3 3 22

21 MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 1 0 1 1 2

22 NCS 1 0 3 3 6

23 NEW NYANYA 1 2 12 14 14

24 NICE TRAVEL 1 6 6 12 29

25 NIGER STATE GOVT. 1 0 7 7 7

26 NIGERIA POLICE 1 0 1 1 3

27 NURTW 1 1 14 15 17

28 OGSG 1 0 1 1 15

29 ORIZU TRANS 1 3 11 14 14

30 PEOPLE CHOICE 1 0 2 2 3

31 PEPSI COMPANY 1 1 5 6 6

32 PLATEAU RIDERS 1 0 18 18 20

33 RIVERS TRANSPORT COMPANY 1 0 6 6 15

34

ROCHAS OKOROACHA 

FOUNDATION KANO 1 0 15 15 19

35

URBAN RADIO &  SUNSHINE 

EXPRESS 1 0 8 8 18

36 YOBE LINE 1 0 3 3 19

37 ADAMAWA SUNSHINE 1 0 17 17 27

38 ANGLICAN AGWU NSUKKA 1 3 4 7 19

TOTAL 55 65 310 375 710
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Chart 15: Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

DANGOTE GROUP

PEACEMASS TRANSIT

BENUE LINKS

ENTRACO

SOKOTO STATE TRANSPORT AUTHORITY

ATCO ENT. NIG. LTD ZARIA

BALCOOL ICE  LTD/YOUNG SHALL GROW

BORNO EMIRATE COUNCIL

BORNO EXPRESS

COCA COLA

ECO BUS

FEDERAL URBAN MASS TRANSIT

FGN ASSISTED  MASS SCHME

FIRS

FRSC

GOMBE LINE

GUINESS PLC

HONOURABLE INTER ACADAMY

IFESINACHI MASS TRANSIT

KANO LINE

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

NCS

NEW NYANYA

NICE TRAVEL

NIGER STATE GOVT.

NIGERIA POLICE

NURTW

OGSG

ORIZU TRANS

PEOPLE CHOICE

PEPSI COMPANY

PLATEAU RIDERS

RIVERS TRANSPORT COMPANY

ROCHAS OKOROACHA FOUNDATION KANO

URBAN RADIO &  SUNSHINE EXPRESS

YOBE LINE

ADAMAWA SUNSHINE

ANGLICAN AGWU NSUKKA

NUMBER OF PERSONS INVOLVED

TOTAL CASUALTIES

NUMBER INJURED

NUMBER KILLED

NUMBER OF CASES



Corps Secretary 

Table 27: Corps Secretary Activities

Chart 16: Corps Secretary Activities
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S/N ACTIVITY Q1  Q2 Q3 Q4 

1 Application for Compassionate 
Transfer

0 0 0 2

2 Retirement/Resignation 88 11 12 9

3 Notification of Death 7 5 12 5

4 Application for Annual Leave 138 336 10 229

5 Permission to get Married 268 252 56 117

6 Application for Change of Name 13 4 8 10

7

Application for Permission to 
perform Holy Pilgrimage 

3 9 4 9

8 Application for Maternity Leave 15 3 1 19

9 Posting of Officers 6 7 3 6

10 Termination 0 0 3 0

Total 538 627 109 406
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Corps Provost 

Table 28: Misconduct in Details
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Chart 17: Misconduct

Misconduct 
Frequency 1st 

Q
Frequency 2nd 

Q
Frequency 3rd 

Q
Frequency 4th 

Q

Rude conduct 13 21 40 16

Dereliction of duty 
78 61 41 33

Desertion 3 3 3 6

Anonymous petition 0 0 4 0

Improper dressing 131 151 193 126

Lateness 501 373 702 333

Breach of trust 27 3 1

Patrol misconduct 17 31 44 21

Willful damage to 
property 

626 16 23 7

Absenteeism 219 567 579 576

Disobedience 24 157 111 318

Awol 24 6 7 25

Abandonment of duty 12 6 15 15

Others 71 27 69 16

Total 1746 1422 1832 1492
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Table 29: Decided Cases  

ABBREVIATIONS AND MEANING
1. ME/DFS = MAJOR ENTRY/DAYS OF FOFEITURE OF SALARY
2. Me = MINOR ENTRY
3. R = REPRIMAND
4. DA = DISCHARGED AND ACQUITTED
5. RR = REDUCTION IN RANK
6. W = WARNING
7. SR = SEVERE REPRIMAND
8. LOS = LOST OF SENIORITY
9.         TOA                        =             TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENT

Chart 18: Decided Cases  

Verdicts 

Offenc
es   

ME  R  W  LOS  TOA  SR  DA  Me  RR  

1
st

Q 146 4 18 5 23 56 5 7 2

2
nd

Q 132 5 13 4 12 2 53 17 11

3
rd

Q 224 5 30 8 16 0 68 12 8

4
th

Q 189 6 17 4 0 0 22 26 3
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SERVICOM

Table 30: Complaints Received from Customers 
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Number of appreciations through: e-mail, phone calls and SMS =5
Update from tweeter account from leadership newspaper = 0

Legend:
SCRAR Servicom Customer Relations Activities Register
OPS Operations
NDL National Drivers License
OFV Other Offences Violation

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED FROM CUSTOMERS

SOURCE OF
COMPLAINTS

SCRAR Phone
/SMS

E-mails Suggestion 
Box

External Internal Total

OPS 30 12 2 0 0 0 44

NDL 4 16 9 0 1 0 30

OFV 5 2 1 1 3 1 13

TOTAL 39 30 12 1 4 1 87
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Table 31: ITEMS PROCURED  

Corp Procurement Office

S/N
O

ITEM QTY

1 “32” TV (LG) 1
2Bulb for Optec 1000 vision Machine 30
3Christmas Hampers & Corporate Gifts 20
4Condoning Tape 4
5Elide Fire Ball Extinguisher 100
6Extension Wire 1
7Fire Proof Cabinet 1
8First Aid Bag 341
9Flasher & Siren 19

10Generator 1
11Hand Cuff 10
12Nissan Sentra 4
13Office Chair 4
14Office Table 4
15Packaging Nylon 150
16Patrolite 82
17Pepper Spray 10
18Peugeot 301 19
19Radio 1
20Reflective Jacket 430
21Refrigerator 2
22Stabilizer 3
23Stun Gun 10
24Tear Gas 10
25Traffic Cone 80
26Tyre 12
27Ups 3
28VHF & PA System 19
29Window A/c 2
30Annual Leave 2
31Bin Card 80
32Clearance Booklet 12
33FRSC Customized Card "Xmas" 2000
34Ledger 100
35Log Book 74
36NRSS Cover Page Insertion 100
37Pass Booklet 57
38Printing/Gazetting Addendum NRTR, 2012 20000
39Quanic Backed Road Safety Tips Fliers 40000
40Reprinting of NRSS 90
41Revenue Receipt 100
42Store Issued Voucher 20
43Store Receipt Voucher 40
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STATE

TOTAL 
CASES FOR

1ST Q

TOTAL 
CASES FOR

2ND Q

TOTAL 
CASES FOR

3RD Q

TOTAL 
CASES FOR 

4TH Q
GRAND 
TOTAL

Abia 19 19 19 11 68

Adamawa 36 40 26 27 129

Akwa Ibom 21 27 19 23 90

Anambra 69 71 67 52 259

Bauchi 83 85 73 97 338

Bayelsa 9 7 13 16 45

Benue 83 83 71 87 324

Borno 16 8 7 5 36

Cross River 25 18 14 7 64

Delta 47 42 31 14 134

Ebonyi 62 72 68 75 277

Edo 66 63 37 60 226

Ekiti 17 12 14 13 56

Enugu 67 47 43 38 195

FCT 307 346 248 205 1106

Gombe 35 34 29 61 159

Imo 47 47 36 26 156

Jigawa 41 52 41 84 218

Kaduna 236 200 166 153 755

Kano 93 81 48 81 303

Katsina 66 71 54 59 250

Kebbi 38 42 34 39 153

Kogi 85 89 98 102 374

Kwara 40 44 50 49 183

Lagos 128 127 92 78 425

Nasarawa 135 119 111 137 502

Niger 150 139 121 106 516

Ogun 98 81 102 97 378

Ondo 94 87 73 103 357

Osun 56 56 57 44 213

Oyo 97 88 77 84 346

Plateau 51 67 70 47 235

Rivers 26 36 25 15 102

Sokoto 18 28 16 29 91

Taraba 38 21 34 44 137

Yobe 25 16 18 23 82

Zamfara 32 38 24 7 101

TOTAL 2556 2503 2126 2198 9383

Policy Research and Statistics

Table 32: RTC Cases on State Basis
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Chart 19: RTC Cases on State Basis

0 100 200 300 400

Abia

Adamawa

Akwa Ibom

Anambra

Bauchi

Bayelsa

Benue

Borno

Cross River

Delta

Ebonyi

Edo

Ekiti

Enugu

FCT

Gombe

Imo

Jigawa

Kaduna

Kano

Katsina

Kebbi

Kogi

Kwara

Lagos

Nasarawa

Niger

Ogun

Ondo

Osun

Oyo

Plateau

Rivers

Sokoto

Taraba

Yobe

Zamfara

TOTAL CASES FOR 4TH Q

TOTAL CASES FOR 3RD Q

TOTAL CASES FOR 2ND Q

TOTAL CASES FOR 1ST Q



FRSC Statistical Digest 39

Table 33: Number Injured on State Basis 

STATE
TOTAL INJURED 

FOR 1ST Q
TOTAL INJURED 

FOR 2ND Q
TOTAL INJURED

FOR 3RD Q
TOTAL INJURED 

FOR 4TH Q
GRAND 
TOTAL

Abia 41 88 70 36 235

Adamawa 147 91 49 88 375

Akwa Ibom 36 55 32 58 181

Anambra 146 119 104 129 498

Bauchi 373 359 354 443 1529

Bayelsa 15 23 28 31 97

Benue 222 308 157 262 949

Borno 86 28 40 30 184

Cross River 72 50 43 10 175

Delta 254 111 113 78 556

Ebonyi 102 110 126 171 509

Edo 209 200 149 286 844

Ekiti 37 45 39 47 168

Enugu 221 188 139 95 643

FCT 562 752 597 449 2360

Gombe 159 134 75 210 578

Imo 201 159 138 84 582

Jigawa 170 178 138 246 732

Kaduna 1023 810 661 558 3052

Kano 422 337 193 440 1392

Katsina 410 291 236 241 1178

Kebbi 151 195 73 99 518

Kogi 351 403 381 438 1573

Kwara 151 255 167 172 745

Lagos 287 292 151 162 892

Nasarawa 411 333 291 472 1507

Niger 446 444 338 325 1553

Ogun 310 238 375 291 1214

Ondo 357 285 181 220 1043

Osun 186 238 333 206 963

Oyo 363 318 264 295 1240

Plateau 172 241 201 168 782

Rivers 55 85 83 49 272

Sokoto 82 91 95 131 399

Taraba 127 71 110 167 475

Yobe 197 95 126 106 524

Zamfara 118 250 153 56 577

TOTAL 8672 8270 6803 7349 31094



FRSC Statistical Digest 40

Chart 20: Number Injured
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Table 34: Number Killed on State Basis 

STATE
TOTAL KILLED 

FOR 1ST Q
TOTAL KILLED 

FOR 2ND Q
TOTAL KILLED 

FOR 3RD Q
TOTAL KILLED 
FOR 4TH Q GRAND TOTAL

Abia 11 9 2 4 26
Adamaw
a 49 12 5 5 71
Akwa 
Ibom 15 14 8 11 48

Anambra 20 16 16 27 79

Bauchi 45 61 48 38 192

Bayelsa 1 9 4 7 21

Benue 25 47 16 48 136

Borno 10 2 4 5 21
Cross 
River 9 12 19 3 43

Delta 60 24 30 11 125

Ebonyi 31 41 30 31 133

Edo 34 26 46 39 145

Ekiti 11 5 6 5 27

Enugu 37 19 32 27 115

FCT 66 111 56 54 287

Gombe 22 16 5 30 73

Imo 32 22 14 30 98

Jigawa 13 16 28 103 160

Kaduna 216 140 108 94 558

Kano 63 38 56 67 224

Katsina 84 32 17 28 161

Kebbi 56 91 10 17 174

Kogi 60 54 53 89 256

Kwara 28 34 35 38 135

Lagos 34 34 18 27 113
Nasaraw
a 53 42 30 65 190

Niger 51 51 43 52 197

Ogun 50 35 62 71 218

Ondo 61 57 29 38 185

Osun 37 65 56 23 181

Oyo 59 38 68 62 227

Plateau 15 22 22 10 69

Rivers 7 8 16 15 46

Sokoto 8 20 9 47 84

Taraba 6 1 16 37 60

Yobe 41 15 17 36 109

Zamfara 46 40 36 12 134

TOTAL 1466 1279 1070 1306 5121
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Chart 21: Number Killed on State Basis
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Table 35: People Involved on State Basis

STATE

TOTAL 
PEOPLE FOR

1ST Q

TOTAL
PEOPLE FOR

2ND Q

TOTAL
PEOPLE FOR

3RD Q

TOTAL
PEOPLE FOR 

4TH Q GRAND TOTAL

Abia 160 222 242 74 698

Adamawa 316 264 137 161 878

Akwa Ibom 117 162 95 138 512

Anambra 496 481 406 311 1694

Bauchi 643 633 638 754 2668

Bayelsa 50 103 77 74 304

Benue 449 515 327 461 1752

Borno 111 52 60 44 267

Cross River 148 81 90 17 336

Delta 420 254 236 123 1033

Ebonyi 317 421 435 518 1691

Edo 512 491 541 697 2241

Ekiti 94 111 78 125 408

Enugu 526 401 365 334 1626

FCT 1373 1844 1357 1253 5827

Gombe 246 198 148 364 956

Imo 359 402 285 223 1269

Jigawa 290 310 255 458 1313

Kaduna 1939 1604 1336 1116 5995

Kano 710 603 368 699 2380

Katsina 661 520 380 375 1936

Kebbi 249 328 128 168 873

Kogi 749 862 1150 1013 3774

Kwara 368 508 380 325 1581

Lagos 889 958 642 531 3020

Nasarawa 756 586 532 838 2712

Niger 844 934 709 725 3212

Ogun 685 591 881 822 2979

Ondo 904 629 495 611 2639

Osun 566 579 614 367 2126

Oyo 914 671 681 754 3020

Plateau 342 414 468 311 1535

Rivers 175 188 163 125 651

Sokoto 137 145 120 183 585

Taraba 209 94 199 298 800

Yobe 273 146 158 216 793

Zamfara 233 364 227 90 914

TOTAL 18230 17669 15403 15696 66998
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Chart 22: People Involved on State Basis
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Special Duties and Partnership 

Table 36: Partnership Analysis of Government Agencies and NGO

ZONES COMMAND GOVT AGENCIES NGOs CORPORATE 
ORGs

TOTAL

RSHQ ABUJA RSHQ ABUJA 42 102 16 160

RS 1 KADUNA RS1.1 KADUNA 14 8 8 30

RS1.2 KANO 15 1 6 22

RS1.3 KATSINA 4 1 15 20

RS1.4 JIGAWA 5 0 2 7

RS 2 LAGOS RS2.1 LAGOS 11 2 17 24

RS2.2 OGUN 23 0 40 63

RS 3 YOLA RS3.1 ADAMAWA 64 3 6 73

RS3.2 GOMBE 26 0 7 28

RS3.3 TARABA 9 0 5 14

RS 4 JOS RS4.1 PLATEAU 15 0 14 26

RS4.2 BENUE 17 1 5 23

RS4.3 NASSARAWA 10 0 4 14

RS 5 BENIN RS5.1 EDO 10 0 11 21

RS5.2 DELTA 11 0 0 11

RS5.3 ANAMBRA 7 0 68 75

RS 6 P/H RS6.1 RIVER 24 3 14 38

RS6.2 C/RIVER 11 0 7 13

RS6.3 A/IBOM 11 1 8 20

RS6.4 BAYELSA 22 4 0 26

RS 7 ABUJA RS7.1 FCT 19 6 11 31

RS7.2 NIGER 11 10 10 26

RS 8 ILORIN RS8.1 KWARA 3 1 8 12

RS8.2 EKITI 25 4 7 36

RS8.3 KOGI 13 18 5 36

RS 9 ENUGU RS9.1 ENUGU 0 0 0 0

RS9.2 EBONYI 5 0 3 8

RS9.3ABIA 7 0 6 13

RS9.4 IMO 10 0 11 21

RS 10 SOKOTO RS10.1 SOKOTO 2 2 0 4

RS10.2 KEBBI 6 3 3 12

RS10.3 ZAMFARA 65 8 14 87

RS 11 OSOGBO RS11.1 OSUN 6 1 4 11

RS11.2 ONDO 14 1 8 18

RS11.3 OYO 11 0 47 53

RS 12 BAUCHI RS12.1 BAUCHI 8 0 3 8

RS12.2 BORNO 11 0 8 19

RS12.3 YOBE 2 0 0 0

TOTAL 569 180 401 1103
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Chart 23: Partnership Analysis of Government Agencies and NGO  
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RSHQ/ZONE 1
ST

Q 2
ND

Q 3
RD

Q 4
TH

Q TOTAL

RSHQ 8 5 0 10 23

ZONE RS1 10 13 5 16 44

ZONE RS2 20 20 23 24 87

ZONE RS3 9 7 8 9 33

ZONE RS4 13 13 12 12 50

ZONE RS5 17 17 4 9 47

ZONE RS6 17 17 5 12 51

ZONE RS7 17 17 3 13 50

ZONE RS8 9 9 13 14 45

ZONE RS9 15 15 12 18 60

ZONE RS10 7 7 9 9 32

ZONE RS11 13 13 11 16 53

ZONE RS12 11 11 5 9 36

TOTAL 166 164 110 171 611

Table 37: Report On Durbar For 1st Q. 2nd Q, 3rd Q  and 4th Q 2017

Table 24: Report On Durbar For 1st Q. 2nd Q, 3rd Q  and 4th Q 2017
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Table 38:Summary of FRSC Vehicles 

Technical Service Department 

PURPOSE FIELD HQ TOTAL

PATROL 480 0 480

ADMIN 55 84 139

AMBULANCES 70 6 76

TOW TRUCKS 22 0 22

TOTAL 627 90 717

BIKES 261 9 270 

FRSC Estates

Number of staff quarters owned = 29

Number of staff quarters rented = 70

Total Number of staff quarters = 99

Number of staff occupying quarters = 410

Number of offices on rent = 12

Number of offices owned = 176
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Table 5: Comparative Analysis Of November/December 2014
Training

S/N STATES FREQUENCY

1. A/IBOM 64
2. ABIA 80
3. ADAMAWA 46
4. ANAMBRA 63
5. BAUCHI 108
6. BAYELSA 120
7. BENUE 128
8. BORNO 105
9. C/RIVER 94
10. DELTA 56
11. EBONYI 58
12. EDO 77
13. EKITI 146
14. ENUGU 117
15 FCT 89
16. GOMBE 58
17. IMO 66
18. JIGAWA 84
19. KADUNA 64
20. KANO 64
21. KATSINA 86
22. KEBBI 58
23. KOGI 106
24. KWARA 96
25. LAGOS 106
26 NASARAWA 136
27 NIGER 157
28. OGUN 70
29. ONDO 95
30. OSUN 140
31. OYO 79
32. PLATEAU 95
33. RIVERS 91
34. SOKOTO 56
35. TARABA 71
36 YOBE 59
37 ZAMFARA 105
TOTAL 3293

Table 39: Number of Graduates From Driving Schools
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No. OF STAFF ON SPONSORSHIP (LOCAL/FOREIGN)
The number of staff on sponsorship Local = 13
The number of staff on sponsorship Foreign = 0

Table 40: No. of Drivers Trained By FRSC

S/N COMMANDS FREQUENCY

1. RSHQ 372

2. FIELD COMMANDS 0

TOTAL 372
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Corps Safety Engineering 

Table 41: Six Death (6DT) Accident Investigated

6DT For 
1st

Quarter 
2017

6DT For 
2nd

Quarter 
2017

6DT For 
3rd

Quarter 
2017

6DT For 
4th

Quarter 
2017

41 26 26 30

6DT For 1st

Quarter 2017

6DT For 2nd

Quarter 2017

6DT For 3rd

Quarter 2017

6DT For 4th

Quarter 2017

Series1 41 26 26 30

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

F
ig
ur

e

Chart 25: 6DT Accident Investigated 

For 1st  Q Compared to 2nd 3rd Q and 

4th Q 2017  



FRSC Statistical Digest 52

Federal Road Safety Corps, Nigeria:
ISO 9001 QMS Certified Law Enforcement Agency in Africa.

FRSC WEBSITE : www.frsc.gov.ng 

E-mail: info@frsc.gov.ng

Twitter handle: @FRSCNigeria

122 - TOLL FREE

08056294007 SERVICOM Nodal Officer  

08056799857 – Complaint Desk

mailto:info@frsc.gov.ng

